Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-001271

2021-001272

2021-001273

2021-001276

2021-001277

2021-001279

2021-001283

2021-001286

2021-001287

Reported Date

07 June 2021

07 June 2021

07 June 2021

08 June 2021

08 June 2021

08 June 2021

09 June 2021

09 June 2021

09 June 2021

Reported
Time
2:34:00 PM

8:50:00 PM

10:40:00 PM

12:08:00 AM

3:19:00 PM

4:44:00 PM

1:05:00 PM

4:32:00 PM

5:14:00 PM

Location

VARI HALL

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
GREENHOUSE

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

PARKING LOT -
ATKINSON
RESERVED

FOUNDERS
RESIDENCE

ATKINSON ROAD

Category

Fire Alarm

Mischief,
Under $5000

Information

Disturbance,
Causing

Damage

Mischief,
Under $5000

Information

Mischief,
Under $5000

Theft, Under
$5000

Subcategory

Contractor\
Construction

University
Property

Health & Safety

Concern

Loitering

University
Property

University
Property

Health & Safety

Concern

University
Property

Private Property

Period of June 07 - 13, 2021

Incident Summary

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be
contractors working in the vicinity.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The door lock had
sustained deliberate damage and was
rendered inoperable. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

Security responded to a report of smoke in
the ninth floor hallway. Upon arrival,
Security observed a slight haze in the
hallway. The fire system was clear and
indicated no issues. Residents reported all
was in order. The cause of the smoke was
believed to be cooking related.

Security responded to a report of a known
non-community member loitering in a
basement level hallway. A search was
conducted with negative results.

A Security patrol discovered a damaged
exterior stairway at the rear perimeter
emergency exit door. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
emergency exit door on the Podium level.
The lock had been tampered with and was
secured.

Security responded to check on the well-
being of an individual who was reported to
be in distress. All was reported and
appeared to be in order.

A Security patrol discovered a smashed
pane of glass in a ground floor window.
The Work Control Centre was notified.
Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle
that was secured to the bike rack outside
the residence. The lock had been cut.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-001288

2021-001289

2021-001290

2021-001293

2021-001292

2021-001294

2021-001295

2021-001296

Reported Date

09 June 2021

09 June 2021

09 June 2021

10 June 2021

10 June 2021

10 June 2021

10 June 2021

10 June 2021

Reported
Time
5:56:00 PM

7:30:00 PM

8:19:00 PM

10:15:00 AM

10:22:00 AM

11:12:00 AM

1:01:00 PM

1:22:00 PM

Location

HEALTH,

NURSING and
ENVIRONMENTAL

STUDIES

KEELE CAMPUS

RESIDENCE

POND ROAD
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS

YORK LANES

RETAIL

VARI HALL

VARI HALL

VARI HALL

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Information

Suspicious
Persons

Damage

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Emergency
Medical

Subcategory

Loitering

Health & Safety
Concern

Subject Identified

University
Property

University
Property

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

Sudden lliness

Period of June 07 - 13, 2021

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member loitering in the
building. The individual was identified as a
non-community member and directed to
leave the building.

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to check on the well-being of a
community member who had not been
seen or heard from for several days. The
community member was located and all
was reported to be in order.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering in the lobby area.
A description of the male was obtained.

A university vehicle sustained damage to
the front passenger side bumper area.
The cause of the damage was not
determined.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti inside
a washroom. The Work Control Centre
was notified.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep in a second floor hallway. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering inside a second floor washroom.
The individual was identified and directed
to leave campus.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member experiencing a
sudden illness. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical
care.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported
Time

2021-001297 10 June 2021 3:14:00 PM
2021-001304 11 June 2021 9:01:00 AM
2021-001305 11 June 2021 11:16:00 AM
2021-001303 11 June 2021  11:32:00 AM
2021-001306 11 June 2021 4:06:00 PM
2021-001307 11 June 2021 8:42:00 PM

Location

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

FINE ARTS ROAD

COLONNADE

LOWER LOT HILL

YORK LANES
RETAIL

SCHOLARS WALK

Category

Suspicious
Persons

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Motor Vehicle
Incident

Disturbance,
Causing

Emergency
Medical

Subcategory

Subject Identified

Non-Community

Member

Loitering

Fail to Obey

Regulatory Signs

Loitering

Injury

Period of June 07 - 13, 2021

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering in the lobby. The
individual was identified as a resident and
all was reported to be in order.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep in a flower bed on the south side of
the Centre for Film and Theatre. The male
was identified, cautioned and escorted off
campus.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering in the north
Colonnade. The male refused to provide
identification, was cautioned and escorted
off campus. A description was obtained.

A Security patrol observed several vehicles
traveling up the lower lot hill in
contravention to posted regulatory signs.
Pylons were deployed at the roadway exit
to prevent further incidents.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male had been smoking and
loitering inside a washroom for several
hours. The individual refused to provide
identification, was cautioned and escorted
out of the building. A description was
obtained.

Security responded to a report that a visitor
riding a bicycle on Scholars Walk near
Arboretum Lane, collided with a bollard
and sustained an injury to their arm. First
aid was provided on scene. EMS was
declined and the casualty left campus in
the care of a family member.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-001308

2021-001309

2021-001311

2021-001310

2021-001312

2021-001313

Reported Date

11 June 2021

12 June 2021

12 June 2021

12 June 2021

12 June 2021

12 June 2021

Reported
Time

10:17:00 PM

3:27:00 AM

2:09:00 PM

2:48:00 PM

8:14:00 PM

9:23:00 PM

Location

PASSY
RESIDENCE

PASSY
RESIDENCE

POND ROAD
RESIDENCE -
COURTYARD

PARKING LOT -
YORK BLVD
RESERVED

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

PARKING LOT -
SENTINEL ROAD
EAST RESERVED

Category

Noise
Complaint

Noise
Complaint

Information

Emergency
Medical

Mischief,
Under $5000

Motor Vehicle

Incident

Subcategory

Source Located

Source not
Located

General

Complaint\
Concern

Sudden lliness

University
Property

Fail to Obey
Regulatory Signs

Period of June 07 - 13, 2021

Incident Summary

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be a loud gathering of individuals inside an
apartment. The leaseholder was identified,
cautioned and requested to lower the noise
level.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.

Security responded to a complaint
regarding the use of an open flame BBQ
outside the residence. A group of
individuals using a BBQ in the courtyard
were cautioned and agreed to relocate
their BBQ to a safer location.

Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to a report of an unknown male
laying on the ground. The male was
conscious and reported he fell several
hours prior. The unidentified male was
transported to hospital for further medical
care.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The crash bar appeared to
have sustained deliberate damage. The
Work Control Centre was notified.

Security responded to a report of a vehicle
being operated at a high rate of speed.
The driver was cautioned and complied
without further incident.
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Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Damage

Disturbance, Causing
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarms
Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Incident
Noise Complaint
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

TOTAL INCIDENTS

Number of Incidents
02
04
03
01
04
05
02
02
02
01
03
29

Period of June 07 - 13, 2021
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