Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-001271	07 June 2021	2:34:00 PM	VARI HALL	Fire Alarm	Contractor\ Construction	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be contractors working in the vicinity.
2021-001272	07 June 2021	8:50:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The door lock had sustained deliberate damage and was rendered inoperable. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-001273	07 June 2021	10:40:00 PM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to a report of smoke in the ninth floor hallway. Upon arrival, Security observed a slight haze in the hallway. The fire system was clear and indicated no issues. Residents reported all was in order. The cause of the smoke was believed to be cooking related.
2021-001276	08 June 2021	12:08:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of a known non-community member loitering in a basement level hallway. A search was conducted with negative results.
2021-001277	08 June 2021	3:19:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - GREENHOUSE	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged exterior stairway at the rear perimeter emergency exit door. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-001279	08 June 2021	4:44:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure emergency exit door on the Podium level. The lock had been tampered with and was secured.
2021-001283	09 June 2021	1:05:00 PM	PARKING LOT - ATKINSON RESERVED	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well- being of an individual who was reported to be in distress. All was reported and appeared to be in order.
2021-001286	09 June 2021	4:32:00 PM	FOUNDERS RESIDENCE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a smashed pane of glass in a ground floor window. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-001287	09 June 2021	5:14:00 PM	ATKINSON ROAD	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle that was secured to the bike rack outside the residence. The lock had been cut.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-001288	09 June 2021	5:56:00 PM	HEALTH, NURSING and ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member loitering in the building. The individual was identified as a non-community member and directed to leave the building.
2021-001289	09 June 2021	7:30:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Residence Life staff responded to check on the well-being of a community member who had not been seen or heard from for several days. The community member was located and all was reported to be in order.
2021-001290	09 June 2021	8:19:00 PM	POND ROAD RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject Identified	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering in the lobby area.  A description of the male was obtained.
2021-001293	10 June 2021	10:15:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS	Damage	University Property	A university vehicle sustained damage to the front passenger side bumper area. The cause of the damage was not determined.
2021-001292	10 June 2021	10:22:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered graffiti inside a washroom. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-001294	10 June 2021	11:12:00 AM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep in a second floor hallway. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2021-001295	10 June 2021	1:01:00 PM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering inside a second floor washroom. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2021-001296	10 June 2021	1:22:00 PM	VARI HALL	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing a sudden illness. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-001297	10 June 2021	3:14:00 PM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject Identified	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering in the lobby. The individual was identified as a resident and all was reported to be in order.
2021-001304	11 June 2021	9:01:00 AM	FINE ARTS ROAD	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep in a flower bed on the south side of the Centre for Film and Theatre. The male was identified, cautioned and escorted off campus.
2021-001305	11 June 2021	11:16:00 AM	COLONNADE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering in the north Colonnade. The male refused to provide identification, was cautioned and escorted off campus. A description was obtained.
2021-001303	11 June 2021	11:32:00 AM	LOWER LOT HILL	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Obey Regulatory Signs	A Security patrol observed several vehicles traveling up the lower lot hill in contravention to posted regulatory signs. Pylons were deployed at the roadway exit to prevent further incidents.
2021-001306	11 June 2021	4:06:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report that an unknown male had been smoking and loitering inside a washroom for several hours. The individual refused to provide identification, was cautioned and escorted out of the building. A description was obtained.
2021-001307	11 June 2021	8:42:00 PM	SCHOLARS WALK	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security responded to a report that a visitor riding a bicycle on Scholars Walk near Arboretum Lane, collided with a bollard and sustained an injury to their arm. First aid was provided on scene. EMS was declined and the casualty left campus in the care of a family member.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-001308	11 June 2021	10:17:00 PM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be a loud gathering of individuals inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified, cautioned and requested to lower the noise level.
2021-001309	12 June 2021	3:27:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2021-001311	12 June 2021	2:09:00 PM	POND ROAD RESIDENCE - COURTYARD	Information	General Complaint\ Concern	Security responded to a complaint regarding the use of an open flame BBQ outside the residence. A group of individuals using a BBQ in the courtyard were cautioned and agreed to relocate their BBQ to a safer location.
2021-001310	12 June 2021	2:48:00 PM	PARKING LOT - YORK BLVD RESERVED	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report of an unknown male laying on the ground. The male was conscious and reported he fell several hours prior. The unidentified male was transported to hospital for further medical care.
2021-001312	12 June 2021	8:14:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The crash bar appeared to have sustained deliberate damage. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-001313	12 June 2021	9:23:00 PM	PARKING LOT - SENTINEL ROAD EAST RESERVED	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Obey Regulatory Signs	Security responded to a report of a vehicle being operated at a high rate of speed.  The driver was cautioned and complied without further incident.

## **Incident Category Summary**

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Damage	02
Disturbance, Causing	04
Emergency Medical	03
Fire Alarms	01
Information	04
Mischief, Under \$5000	05
Motor Vehicle Incident	02
Noise Complaint	02
Suspicious Persons	02
Theft, Under \$5000	01
Trespassing	03
TOTAL INCIDENTS	29